SUBJECT

Departmental Concurrence

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

: Resurfacing of Tenaja Road in the La Cresta Area

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

0 o

SUBMITTAL DATE:
August 29, 2013

1. Approve two addenda to the specifications and plans issued prior to the July 17, 2013, bid
opening; and

2. Accept the low bid of All American Asphalt of Corona, CA in the amount of $892,000; and

3. Award the contract to All American Asphalt and authorize the Chairman of the Board to
execute the contract documents; and

Juan C. Perez

Director of Transportation and Land Management
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[ Consent
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The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Resurfacing of Tenaja Road in the La Cresta Area
August 29, 2013

Page 2 of 2

4. Approve the project’s proposed budget as shown on Attachment “A.”

BACKGROUND: By Minute Order dated June 18, 2013 (Agenda Item 3-63), the Board of
Supervisors authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for the construction of Tenaja Road
Resurfacing Project between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road in the La Cresta area.

During the advertisement period, two addenda were issued to all registered plan holders as a
supplement to the specifications and special provisions. Bidders are required to acknowledge
and take into account all issued addenda on their Contractor’s Proposal. The addenda were
issued to clarify and modify the approved contract documents. The addenda are attached and
designated as Addendum No. 1 and Addendum No. 2.

Bids for the project were opened in the office of the Director of Transportation and Land
Management at 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, July 17, 2013. Five bids were received, ranging from
$892,000 to $1,184,793. The basis for the selection of a contractor is the lowest responsive and
responsible bid. The lowest responsible bid was submitted by All. American Asphalt of Corona,
CA in the amount of $892,000, which is $101,760 (10.2%) below the Engineer’s Estimate. The
project is expected to finish within the proposed budget as shown on Attachment “A.”

The planned improvements include grinding and paving of the existing pavement with the
installation of pavement reinforcing fabric to provide for longer pavement life. Safety
improvement items in the work include striping, reflective pavement markers, metal beam guard
railing, and the construction of a pavement tapered shoulder “safety edge.” This tapered
shoulder is engineered to enable drivers who drift off of the paved surface to return to the
traveled surface safely.

The contractor is qualified to perform the work as outlined in the bid and has executed the
contract and provided bonds and insurance documents, which meet the requirements of the
contract. ‘

Project Number: C2-0143



, Contract (for Services)

0 Approval/Renewal
[J Sole Source
[J Personal Services

{1 independent Contractor
{1 Other than Low Bid

{0 Change Order
Public Works

Form 11 Attachment

Contract/Lease/Purchase Summary Data

[ Lease O Purchase (for Materials)
[J Approval/Renewal [0 Sole Source
00 Multi-Year Lease 1 Other than Low Bid
] Equipment (1 Change Order

User :

Department: Transportation Department
Vendor/Lessor All American Asphalt
Name:

Vendor/Lessor Corona, Ca.
Location:

Applicable Board Policy #

RFQ/RFP Process:

Date Mailed:
Response Date:
# of Responses:

# of Qualified Responses:

(J Real Property
{1 Change Order

Selection Committee Member Names (RFP’s Only)
N/A
Minority
status: [JM [w [DV None

Local Preference Applied: [ ] Yes [1 No [X]N/A

Local Preference Award Cost $
(5% maximum preference)

Local Preference FYTD: Cost $ # of Orders

Comments:

Bidding Process:

Bid Range: $ 892,000.00 to $1,184,793.00
Local Bid Range: N/A
Responsive and

Responsible Bid Range: $-892,000.00 to $1,184,793.00

Contract/Lease Renewals Only

Existing Agreement |tems

. Rates

. Terms
Conditions
Legal Issues
. Accountability
. Utilities

O oA WN =2

(continue on blank sheet if necessary)

Proposed Agreement ltems

NOTE: COMPETITIVELY BID PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT



Riverside County Contract No. )3-08—oc02.

Contract

THIS CONTRACT iS entered into at Riverside, California as of the date set forth below is between
County of Riverside hereafter called "County" and All American Asphalt, hereafter called
"Contractor".

Recitals:

1.

Contractor has submitted to County his Contractor's Proposal for the construction of County
Project, Tenaja Road, Resurfacing Project, Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith
Road, La Cresta Area, Project No. C2-0143, in strict accordance with the Contract Documents
identified below and County has accepted said Proposal.

Contractor states that he has reexamined his Contractor's Proposal and found it to be correct, has
ascertained that his subcontractors are properly licensed and possess the requisite skill and

- forces, has reexamined the site and Contract Documents and is of the opinion that he can

presently do the work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the money set forth in his
Proposal to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents.

Agreement:

It is agreed by the parties as follows:

1.

Contract Documents

The entire Contract consists of the following: (a) The Construction Contract, (b) The Notice
Inviting Bids. (c) The Instruction to Bidders, (d) The Bid, (¢) The Bid Bond, (f) The Payment
Bond, (g) The Performance Bond, (h) The General Conditions, (i) The Special Provisions, (j)
The Standard Specifications of the State of California Department of Transportation edition of
May 2006 as modified in other portions of the Contract Documents and as amended by the State
of California Department of Transportation, (k) The Standard Plans of the Department of
Transportation identified on the plans or in the Special Provisions, (1) The Plans, (m) Addenda
(two), (n) The Determination of Prevailing Wage Rates for Public Work, (0) Any Change Orders
issued, (p) Any additional or supplemental specifications, notice, instructions and drawings
issued in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents. All of said Documents
presently in existence are by this reference incorporated herein with like effect as if here set forth
in full and upon the proper issuance of other documents they shall likewise be deemed
incorporated. The Bid Bond is exonerated upon execution of this Contract and the Payment
Bond and Performance Bond.

Page 1 of 5
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2. The Work

4,

Contractor shall do all tasks necessary to construct the work generally described in Recital No. 1
in accordance with the Contract Documents.

. Liquidated Damages and Time of Completion

Attention is directed to the provisions in Section 8-1.06,"Time of Completion", and in Section 8-
1.07 "Liquidated Damages", of the Standard Specifications and these Special Provisions.

Standard Specification Section 8-1.03, “Beginning of Work” is modified to read as follows:

The Contractor shall begin work within five (5) calendar days, or as revised in the Special
Provisions, of the date stated within the written "Notice to Proceed". -

The Contractor shall notify the Engineer, in writing, of the Contractor’s intent to begin
work at least 72 hours before work is begun. If the project has more than one (1) location
of work, Contractor shall submit a separate notice for each location. The notice shall be
delivered to the Transportation Department's Construction Engineer and shall specify the
date the Contractor intends to start at said location.

Should the Contractor begin work in advance of receiving a written "Notice to Proceed", any
work performed by the Contractor in advance of the date stated in the "Notice to Proceed"
shall be considered as having been done by the Contractor at his own risk and as a volunteer
and subject to the following: :

A. The Contractor shall, on commencing operations, take all precautions required for
‘public safety and shall observe all the provisions in the Specifications and the Special
Provisions.

B. All work done according to the contract, prior to the issuance of the "Notice to
Proceed", will be considered authorized work and will be paid for as provided in the
contract.

C. The Contractor shall not be entitled to any additional compensation or an extension of
time for any delay, hindrance or interference caused by or attributable to
commencement of work prior to the issuance of the "Notice to Proceed".

Compensation

Contractor shall be paid in the manner set forth in the Contract Documents the amount of his
Proposal as accepted by County, the above rates, subject to additions and deductions as provided
in the Contract Documents. Said Proposal is on file in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors of County. :
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Tenaja Road

Resurfacing Project

Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road

La Cresta Area
Project No. C2-0143
Contract
ITEM | ITEM TEM UNIT | ESTIMATED | ITEMPRICE |  TOTAL
No. CODE QUANTITY | (INFIGURES) | (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID:

1 | 066102 | DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 10,000.00 | 10,000.00
2 | 074020 | WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LS 1 10,000.00 | 10,000.00
3 | 120100 | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 91597.25 |  91,597.25
4 | 160101 | CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS ¥ © . 5,000.00 5,000.00
5 | 170101 | DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 |
6 | 011505 | GRINDING ASPHALT CONCRETE IN PLACE | SQYD | 26,850 2.35|  63,097.50
7 | 190185 | SHOULDER BACKING LF 17,865 3.00|  53,595.00
8 | 260201 | CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE cY 4,475 39.20 | 175,420.00
9 | 390130 | HOT MIX ASPHALT TON | 4,360 66.40 |  289,504.00
10 | 393001 g‘é’gyE%(".ﬂL'EEF'ﬁgg%?'NG FABRIC sQyD | 26,850 120 |  32,220.00
11 | 150742 | REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN EA 1 75.00 75.00
12 | 151281 SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN EA 3 75.00 225.00
13 | 566011 | ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST EA 13 275.00 3,575.00
14 | 721501 - ggg%:gg%%gomﬁmso-eocr( SLOPE 1 ¢y 10 -. 750.00 7,500.00
15 | 820151 | OBJECT MARKER ('I:YPE L1) EA 10 100.00 | 1,000.00
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Contract (continued)

16 840656 | PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT) LF 27,725 - 025 6,931.25
17 85011% PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE) EA 740 4‘00, 2.960.00
18 832001 | METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING: LF 13 100.00 1,300.00:
19 839565 | TERMINAL SYSTEM (TYPE SRT) EA 2 2,800.00 5,600.00
20 203016 | EROSION CONTROL (TYPE D) ACRE 3 5,800.00 17,400.00
21 010602 | MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) FA 1 100,000.00 100,000.00
| 22 019901 | DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 10,000.00 .10,000.00
PRQJECf ‘
TOTAL: Eight hundred ninety two thousand dollars and zero cents $892,000.00
ITEMS 1-22 "WORDS"
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FORM APPRC\/ED COUNTY COUNSEL
BY:

Tenaja Road
Resurfacing Project
Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road
La Cresta Area
Project No. C2-0143

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Contract as of the date set forth
~ below.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

c{ (OHN J. BENOIT
airman, Board of Supervisors

DATED: ____ SEP 102013

ATTEST:

Kecia Harper-Them, Clerk of the Board

BY:

Deputy

y 24

DATE

ARSHA L. ICTOR

BY

"County"

All American Asphalt

BY::é%/é&'ﬂ/%/

TITLE: \ite Presiden)
(If Corporation, affix Seal)

ATTEST:

-

Moo Farkas

TITLE:

3€C,\re)<ou \i

Licensed in accordance with an act providing
for the registration of Contractors,

License No. 26 \0\»

Federal Employer Identification Number:

AS-1ISASHHS

A\ Pagerican %mw

“Corporaﬂo
(Seal)
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LIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California

County of Riverside
On July 31,2013 before me, Donna Thorne, Notary Public
Date Here Insert name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Robert Bradley and Michael Farkas )

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
histherftheir - authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf
of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

DONNA THORNE
Commission # 1892010

Notary Public - California
| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of

X i / Riverside County riify | ) ]
25 y Comm. Expires Jun 7, 2014 E California that the forgoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature M

Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

r4
z
>
S

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document Contract
Document Date: Number of Pages: Five (5)

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: County of Riverside
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: __Robert Bradley
o Individual
o Corporate Officer — Title(s): Vice-President

Signer's Name: Michael Farkas

o Individual
o Corporate Officer — Title(s): Secretary
o Partner — o Limited o General .
R _ o Partner — o Limited o General
o Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER o Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER
Top of thumb here Top of thumb here
o Trustee o Trustee

o Other:

o Other:

Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

All American Asphalt All American Asphalt




ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT
ALL AMERICAN AGGREGATES

P.0. BOX 2229, CORONA, CA 92878-2229
STATE CONTRACTORS LICENSE #267073-A

RP TE OLUTION

Resolved, that this Corporation, All American Asphalt, on April 25, 2013 authorizes
Robert Bradley to execute contracts and agreements on behalf of the Company in the
capacity of Vice President.

= O

Michael Farkas
Secretary

TELEPHONE: 951-736-7600 * FAX: 951-739-4671



Performance Bond

Recitals:

1. All American Asphalt (Contractor) has entered into an Agreement with COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
(County) for construction of public work known as Tenaja Road, Resurfacing Project, Between

Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road, La Cresta Area, Project No. C2-0143.

2. ,a corporation (Surety),
is the Surety under this Bond.

Agreement:

We, Contractor as Principal and Surety as Surety, jointly and severally agree, state, and are bound unto
County, as obligee, as follows:

1. The amount of the obligation of this Bond is 100% of the estimated contract price for the Project of

$892,000.00 (Eight hundred ninety two thousand dollars and zero cents) and inures to the
benefit of County.

2. This Bond is exonerated by Contractor doing all things to be kept and performed by it in strict
conformance with the Contract Documents for this project, otherwise it remains in full force and
effect for the recovery of loss, damage and expense of County resulting from failure of Contractor to
so act. All of said Contract Documents are incorporated herein.

3. This obligation is binding on our successors and assigns.

4. For value received, Surety stipulates and agrees that no change, time extension, prepayment to
Contractor, alteration or addition to the terms and requirements of the Contract Documents or the
work to be performed thereunder shall affect its obligations hereunder and waives notice as to such
matters, except the total contract price cannot be increased by more than 10% without approval of
Surety.

THIS BOND is executed as of

By By
By Type Name
Its Attorney in Fact
"Surety"
Title
"Contractor"
_ (Corporate Seal) (Corporate Seal)

NOTE: This Bond must be executed by both parties with corporate seal affixed. All signatures
must be acknowledged. (Attach acknowledgements).



Payment Bond
(Public Works - Civil Code §9550 et seq.)

The makers of this Bond are All American Asphalt as Principal and Original Contractor and
, a corporation, authorized to issue Surety Bonds in
California, as Surety, and this Bond is issued in conjunction with that certain public works contract to be
executed between Principal and COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE a public entity, as Owner, for $892,000.00
(Eight hundred ninety two thousand dollars and zero cents), the total amount payable. The amount of
this bond is one hundred percent (100%) of said sum. Said contract is for public work generally consisting
of Tenaja Road, Resurfacing Project, Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road, La Cresta
Area, Project No. C2-0143.

The beneficiaries of this Bond are as is stated in 9554 of the Civil Code and requirements and conditions of
this Bond are as is set forth in 9554, 9558, 9560 and 9564 of said code. Without notice, Surety consents to
extension of time for performance, change in requirements, amount of compensation, or prepayment under
said contract.

Dated:
Original Contractor — Principal
By
Surety
By ' Title
Its Attorney In Fact (If corporation, affix seal)
(Corporate Seal) (Corporate Seal)
EEII%J]I?T?{FOF } ss. SURETY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
On before me, personally appeared,

, known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he executed the same in his authorized capacities, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or
the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public Notary Public (Seal)

NOTE: This Bond must be executed by both parties with corporate seal affixed. All signatures
must be acknowledged. (Attach acknowledgements).



Bond No.: 7636447
Prémium: § 3,523.00
Premium 1 for contract term and is subject

to adjustment based on final contract price Performance Bond
Executed in: 2 Counterparts
Recitals:

1. All American Asphalt (Contractor) has entered into an Agreement with COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
(County) for construction of public work known as Tenaja Road, Resurfacing Project, Between
Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road, La Cresta Area, Project No. C2-0143.

2. Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland g Maryland corporation (Surety),
is the Surety under this Bond.

Agreement:

We, Contractor as Principal and Surety as Surety, jointly and severally agree, state, and are bound unto
County, as obligee, as follows:

1. The amount of the obligation of this Bond is 100% of the estimated contract price for the Project of

$892.000.00 (Eight hundred ninety two thousand dollars and zero cents) and inures to the
benefit of County.

2. This Bond is exonerated by Contractor doing all things to be kept and performed by it in strict
conformance with the Contract Documents for this project, otherwise it remains in full force and
effect for the recovery of loss, damage and expense of County resulting from failure of Contractor to
so act. All of said Contract Documents are incorporated herein.

3. This obligation is binding on our successors and assigns.

4. For value received, Surety stipulates and agrees that no change, time extension, prepayment to
Contractor, alteration or addition to the terms and requirements of the Contract Documents or the
work to be performed thereunder shall affect its obligations hereunder and waives notice as to such
matters, except the total contract price cannot be increased by more than 10% without approval of

Surety.

THIS BOND is executed as of July 25, 2013

All AperjcagAsphalt Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

- By By
‘ =z
By Runec Sorad\e Type Name William Syrkin
L’ Its Attorney in Fact
Mae " "
‘ T Surety
Title Nice Presiden
"Contractor"
(Corporate Seal) (Corporate Seal)

NOTE: This Bond must be executed by both parties with corporate seal affixed. All signatures
must be acknowledged. (Attach acknowledgements).



State of California

County of _Orange

On 07/25/2013 before me, R.Haas-Bates, Notary Public

Date Here insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared William Syrkin

Name(s) of Signer(s}

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person¢s) whose namets) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hefshefthey executed the same in his/heritheis authorized
capacityfies), and that by his/hewitheir signature(s) on the
instrument the person(sy, or the entity upon behalf of

R. HAAS-BATES “¥ which the person¢sy acted, executed the instrument.
Commission # 1974547 E
Notary Public - California 3 | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
Orange County 2 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

My Comm. Expires Apr 22, 2016 true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature W—-
Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Performance Bond No. 7636447

Document Date: 07/25/2013 Number of Pages: One (1)

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: All American Asphalt

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: William Syrkin Signer's Name:

[0 Individual T Individual

3 Corporate Officer — Title(s): ] Corporate Officer — Title(s):

0 Partner — OJ Limited [J General 3 Partner — [} Limited [T General

Attorney in Fact : 71 Attorney in Fact

T Trustee Top of thumb here [ Trustee Top of thumb here
5 Guardian or Conservator  Guardian or Conservator

3 Other: ] Other:

Signer s Representing: Signer Is Representing:

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

REI TSI STAR B8 050 SR N LS S AN 753 84 B LS &7 GRS IN O X  G\ T B & oS SIS AL G N RN S A AL S O IS ST S 2. AN 87, RN X
©2007 National Notary Association » 9350 De Soto Ave.. PO.Box 2402 « Chatsworth, CA §1313-2402« www. NationalNotaryorg Itern #5907 Reorder Can Toli- Free 1-80&876—6627



ALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California

County of Riverside
On July 31, 2013 before me, Donna Thorne, Notary Public
Date Here Insert name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Robert Bradley and Michael Farkas s

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
histher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfes/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf
of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

DONNA THORNE
Commission # 1892010
Notary Public - California g

" Riverside County 3 | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of

y Comm. Expires Jun 7, 2014 California that the forgoing paragraph is true and correct.

TTCED
& - Q2
TR
725

DX

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature AM//U{

Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document Performance Bond No. 7636447
Document Date: 7/25/2013 Number of Pages: One (1)

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: _Robert Bradley Signer's Name: Michael Farkas
o Individual o Individual
,c{ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Vice-President erCorporate Officer — Title(s): Secretary
o Partner — o Limited o General i
. o Partner — o Limited o General RIGHT THUMBPRINT
o Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER o Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER
o Trustee Top of thumb here o Trustee Top of thumb here
o Other: o Other:

Signer is Representing:

Signer is Representing:
All American Agphalt All American Asphait




- yo
Bond No. : 7636447
Premium is included in the performance bond
Executed in:2 Counterparts

Payment Bond
(Public Works - Civil Code §9550 et seq.)

The makers of this Bond are AIl American Asphalt as Principal and Original Contractor and
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland , a corporation, authorized to issue Surety Bonds in
California, as Surety, and this Bond is issued in conjunction with that certain public works contract to be
executed between Principal and COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE a public entity, as Owner, for $892,000.00
(Eight hundred ninety two thousand dollars and zero cents), the total amount payable. The amount of
this bond is one hundred percent (100%) of said sum. Said contract is for public work generally consisting
of Tenaja Road, Resurfacing Project, Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road, La Cresta
Area, Project No. C2-0143.

The beneficiaries of this Bond are as is stated in 9554 of the Civil Code and requirements and conditions of
this Bond are as is set forth in 9554, 9558, 9560 and 9564 of said code. Without notice, Surety consents to
extension of time for performance, change in requirements, amount of compensation, or prepayment under
said contract.

Dated: July 25, 2013 All American Asphalt
Original Contractor — Principal

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland By
Surety
By %’ - Title RNECABANE ﬂ\@(?tﬁﬁ\éteﬂé\
Wilffam SyfKin K
Its Attorney In Fact (If corporation, affix seal)
(Corporate Seal) (Corporate Seal)
**Please See Attached**
ggﬁT?(FqF } ss. SURETY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
On before me, personally appeared,

, known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he executed the same in his authorized capacities, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or
the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public Notary Public (Seal)

NOTE: This Bond must be executed by both parties with corporate seal affixed. All signatures
must be acknowledged. (Attach acknowledgements).



CLIFORNI ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEM

ENT

State of California

County of Riverside
On July 31,2013 before me, Donna Thorne, Notary Public
Date Here Insert name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Robert Bradley ’

Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed the same in
his/heritheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/heritheir
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf
of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

DONNA THORNE
Commission # 1892010
Notary Public - California 2

Riverside County 2

My Comm:. Expires Jun 7, 2014

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of
California that the forgoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature
Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document Payment Bond No. 7636447
Document Date7/25/2013 Number of Pages: One (1)

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Robert Bradley Signer's Name:
o Individual

Individual
X Corporate Officer — Title(s): Vice-President ° ¢ v te Off Title(s):
o Partner — o Limited o General o Corporate Officer = Tile(s):

. RIGHT THUMBPRINT o Partner — o Limited o General .
o Attorney in Fa
o Trustee Top of thumb here Y Top of thumb here

Ti e
o Other: o Truste
o Other:

Signer is Representing:
All American Asphait

Signer is Representing:




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNWLEDGMENT

BRI RERRK

State of California

County of _Orange

On 07/25/2013

Date

personally appeared William Syrkin

before me, R. Haas-Bates, Notary Public

Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

Name(s} of Signer(s}

R. HAAS-BATES
Commission # 1974547 :
Notary Public - California z

Orange County =
Expires Apr 22,2016

’ My Comm.

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) whose namets) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hefsherthey executed the same in his/herithels authorized
capacityfies), and that by his/ke#iheir signature(s) on the
instrument the personfsy, or the entity upon behalf of
which the personsy acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature W
gnature of Notary Public

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond No. 7636447

Document Date: 07/25/2013

Number of Pages: One (1)

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: All American Asphalt

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: William Syrkin

Signer's Name:

0 Individual
Corporate Officer — Title(s):

3

1 Individual
[ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[t

Partner — [0 Limited [ General
Attorney in Fact

Trustee

Guardian or Conservator

Other:

0o

Signer Is Representing:
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Top of thumb here

[ Partner — [J Limited (J General
1 Attorney in Fact

{0 Trustee

T Guardian or Conservator

J Other:

Top of thumb here

Signer Is Representing:

@2007 National Notary Associanon- 9350 De Soto Ave PO. Box 2402 -Chatworlh CA 91313 2402 www. Namnalearyorg Item #5907 Heorder Caﬂ Toll Free 1»800—87&6827



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

" Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies,
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any
time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect
as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMO! EREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,
thisaB¥ day of _ 20

#

Géoffrey Delisio, Vice President




ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies”), by
THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said
Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby
nominate, constitute, and appoint William SYRKIN, Rebecca HAAS-BATES, Sergio D. BECHARA and Richard ADAIR, all of Irvine,
California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as
its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall
be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by
the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly
elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the
regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their

own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY , and

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 15th day of January, A.D. 2013.
ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

A1
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Assistant Secretary Vice President
Eric D. Barnes Thomas O. McClellan
State of Maryland
City of Baltimore '

On this 15th day of January, A.D. 2013, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, THOMAS O.

MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers
described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly swom, deposeth and saith, that
he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that
the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said
Corporations.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015

POA-F 012-0033D



Company Profile

Company Profile

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
1400 AMERICAN LANE, 19TH FLOOR TOWER 1
SCHUAMBURG, IL 60196-1056
800-382-2150
Agent for Service of Process

KAREN HARRIS, C/O CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE, SUITE 150N SACRAMENTO, CA 95833-3505
Unable to Locate the Agent for Service of Process?

Reference Information
NAIC #: 39306
NAIC Group #: 0212
California Company ID #: 2479-4
Date authorized in California: January 01, 1982
License Status: UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Company Type: Property & Casualty
State of Domicile: MARYLAND

Lines of Insurance Authorized to Transact
The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

AIRCRAFT

AUTOMOBILE

BOILER AND MACHINERY
BURGLARY

CREDIT

FIRE

LIABILITY

MARINE
MISCELLANEOUS

PLATE GLASS

SPRINKLER

SURETY

TEAM AND VEHICLE
WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Company Complaint Information

Company Enforcement Action Documents
Company Performance & Comparison Data

Composite Complaint Studies

Want More?

Help Me Find a Company Representative in My Area

Last Revised - November 10, 2012 10:58 AM
Copyright © California Department of Insurance

https://interactive.web.insurance... 1 8/6/2013



ﬂ”ﬁ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE “oer02/2005

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rlghts to the

certificate hoider In lisu of such endorsement(s).
PRODUGER LIC R0B29370 1-925-244-7700 CONIACT  certificate Department

?ggr;:::dnl;:::]ers Insurance Centers (EPIC) m—w 25) 244.7700 ](F“ o (925) 901-0871
P.0. Box 5003 _%Q: EPICcerts@Bdgewooding . com
San Ramon, CRA 94583 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : ARCH SPECIALTY INS CO 21199
INSURED INSURER B: TURICH AMER INS CO 16535
A1l american Asphalt INSURER ¢ : WATIONAL UMION FIRE INS CO OF PITTS 19445
P.0. Box 2229 INSURERD :
Corona, CA 92878-2229 INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 35073891 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

T recorwsvuwes  [BOTN cocrmmn [ dSoha GarRn, e
A | GENERAL LIABRITY GPP002265805 08/01/13 08/01/14| pacH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
[ X' | commerciaL GENERAL LABILITY DA TORENTED ce) | § 100,000
| cramsmane [ X | occur MED EXP (Any one person) | $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
: GENERAL AGGREGATE § 2.000,000
GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
j POLICY Fx_l Eof I—l LOC $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP557106801 0870171 0mﬂﬁ?ommﬁtsm‘eum s 2,000,000
X | any AuTO BODILY INJURY {Per person) | §
e g | | st s
£ | HIRED AUTOS AUTOS | {Par accident) $
$
C | |UMBRELLALIAB | X | pecur BE11665540 ' 08/01/13 0B/01/14) EAcH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
DED |x !Reramons 10,000 Following-Form $
B | R Ny i WC593205700 08/01/13 08/01/14| X Tﬁm
GNYPRO Em%muémmxecwwe NiA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000
g scgﬁ&gﬁdgpeaﬁ.mngg_m £.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 1 s 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS J VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If mors space Is required)
Project No. C2-0143 / RB: Tenaja Road Resurfacing Project between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road,
La Cresta Arsa

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Riverside THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

3525 l4th Street AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Rivermide, CA 92501 WM
| usa M

© 1888-2010 ACRRD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved.

ACGRD 25 (2010148 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks cf ACORD
kstubbs-ory
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MEMO

To: Whom it may concern

From: Edgewood Partners insurance Centers (EPIC)

Named Insured: All American Asphalt

Policy Number(s}): GPP002265805, BAP557108801, BE116565540, WC593205700,
RE: Notice of Cancellation

Should the above described policy be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, we will mail 30 days
written notice to the Certificate Holder named above; except, 10 days notice for non-payment of
premium.

Sincerely,

Kathy Lopez
509-456-8943

tel: 925.244.7700 3000 executive parkway, s

uite 325, san ramon, ca 94583 ca license 0B29370  edgewoodins.com
o A R 1 ey : :
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THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY SELF-INSURED RETENTION COVERAGE FORM

SECTION Il - WHO IS INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured those persons or
organizations who are required under a written contract with you to be named as an additional insured,
but only with respect to liability for "bodily mjury" “property damage”, or “personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of your subcontractors:

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations or "your work”, including “your work” that has
been completed; or

B. In connection with premises owned by or rented to you.
As used in this endorsement, the words “you” and “your” refer to the Named Insured.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Schedule Project
County of Riverside, its directors, officers, special districts, Project No. C2-0143 / RE: Tenaja Road Resurfacing
Board of Supervisors, employees, agents or representatives Project between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith

Road, La Cresta Area

Endorsemant Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inceplion date of this policy unless otherwise stated harein

(Theinformation beiow is renuired only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the poficy.)
Policy Number: GPP002265805

Named Insured: Al American Asphalt

Endersement Effective Date: 817113

00 CGLO0DG 00 05 07

3248



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,
OTHER INSURANCE - BROAD FORM, CGL POLICY ENDORSEMENT
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY SELF-INSURED RETENTION COVERAGE FORM

Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the followmg paragraph is added
to Condition 4. Other Insurance:

Where the Named Insured is required by a written contract to provide insurance that is primary and
non-contributory, and the written contract so requiring is executed by the Named Insured before any
“occurrence” or offense, this insurance will be primary, but only if and to the extent required by that
written contract.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Schedule Project
County of Riverside, its directors, officers, special districts, Project No. C2-0143 / RE: Tenaja Road Resurfacing
Board of Supervisors, employees, agents or representatives Project between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith

Road, La Cresta Area

Endorsement Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this policy unless otherwise stated herein

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparatlon
of the policy.)

Policy Number: GPP002265805

Named Insured: All American Asphalt

Endorsement Effective Date: 8/1/13

00 CGL0130 0009 06 : Page 1 of 1
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THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY SELF-INSURED RETENTION COVERAGE FORM.

Schedule Project

County of Riverside, its directors, officers, special districts, Project No. C2-0143 / RE: Tenaja Road Resurfacing
Board of Supervisors, employees, agents or representatives Project between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith
' Road, La Cresta Area

Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Condition 8. Transfer Of Rights of
Recovery Against Others to Us is amended by the addition of the following provision:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the SCHEDULE above
because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your operations or “your work® done under a
written contract with that person or organizaftion.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Endorsement Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this policy unless otherwise stated herein.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsaquent to preparation of the policy.)
Policy Number: GPP002265805 |
Named Insured: All American Asphalt

Endorsement Effective Date: 08/01/13

00 CGL0121 00 09 06 - Includes Copyright Material from Insurance Services Office, Inc. Page 1 of 1

/06/5@9/
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POLICY NUMBER: BAP 5571088-01 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA2048029%

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifles insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCGKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsermernt, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by
this endorsement. ‘

This endorsement identifies person(s) or oiganization({s) who are 'Insureds” under the Who is An insured Provision of
the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the poficy unless another ddte is indicated
below,

Endorsement Effective: 08/01/2013

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization{s): ‘
ANY PERSCN OR CRGANIZATION 70O WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO
PROVIDE ADDITICNAL INSURED STATUS OR ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS ON A
PRIMARY, NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS, IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OF WRITTEN
AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LSS, EXCEPT WHERE SUCH CONTRACT CR
AGREEMENT 1S PROHIRITED BY LAH.

Schedule Project

County of Riverside, its directors, officers, special districts, Project No. C2-0143 / RE: Tenaja Road Resurfacing
Board of Supervisors, employees, agents or representatives  Project between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith
Road, La Cresta Area

{f no entry appears above, informaion required to complae this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an ‘Insured” for Liabilty Coverage, but only to the edent tha

person of organizaion qualities as an ‘Insured” under the Who !s An Insured Provision contained in Section il of the
Coverage Form. : :

CA 48009 Copyright, insurance Services Offics, Inc., 1988 Pagetof1 [0 328
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Waiver Of Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Againd Others To Us

Policy No. Bff, Date of Pol, Fxp. Dato of Pol. B Dstecf Brd.
HAPSE7108ED1 0570172013 08/01/2014 Ba/81/2014

This endorsement is issued by the company named in the Daclarations. It changes the policy on the effective dake listied above
at the hour stated in the Daclarations. ‘

THIS ENDORSE MENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsament modifiss imsuronce provided undar the:

Business Amo Coverage Form
Truckers Corverage Form
Garage Covernge Form
Motor Camvier Coverage Form

SCHEDIULE
Name of Person or Organtzation:

ALL PERSONS AND/OR CORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY WRITIEN
CONTRACT QR AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED, EXECUTED PRIOR T0 THE
ACCIDENT OR LOSS, THAT W% OF SUBROGATION BE PROB’IDQE&? UNDER THIS
POLICY uie roj
County of Riverside, its directors, officers, special districts, Project No. C2-0143 / RE: Tenaja Road Resurfacing
Board of Supervisors, employees, agents or representatives  Project between Slerra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith
Road, La Cresta Area

We waie any ripght of recovery we may have against the designated person or organization shown in the schadule becanse of
payments we make for injury or damage caused by an "secident” of "oss” resulting from the ownemship, maintsnance, or use of a
coverad "auto” for which a Waiver of Subrogation is required in conjunction with work performed by you for the designated
person or organization, The waiver applies oly 10 the designated person or organization shown in the schedule. .

U-CA-320-B CW (4194)
Page 1 of1
3248
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY
WG 04 0306 (Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT~—
CALIFORNIA

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effeclive on the inception date of the policy unless a
different dats is indicated below.
{Thedc owry "atfaching ciause” need be competad vy when this endosement is Bsued ssbseqasnt to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement, effective on 0801/2013 at12:01 AM. stardand time, forms a part of

Folicy No. WC 5932057-00
of the Zurich American Insurance Company {NAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY)

issued to All Amezican Asphalt

We have the right to recover our paymenis from aryone Eable for an injury covered by this policy. We wil not
enforoe our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agresment applies only fo the
extant that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to cbiain this agreement from us.)

You must maintsin payroll records aocurately segregating the remuneration of your employses while engaged in

the work described in the Schedule.

The additionsl preminm for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation pre-

mium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedute

Person or Organkration Job Description
County of Riverside, its directors, officers, special Project No. C2-0143 / RE: Tenaja Road Resurfacing
districts, Board of Supervisors, employees, agents or Project between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith
representatives Road, La Cresta Area

ALLPERSONS ANDJOR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED 8Y
WRITTEN CONTRACY OR AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED, EXECUTED
PRIOR TO THE ACGIDERT OR LOSS, THAT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BE
PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY FOR WORK PERFORMED BY YOU FOR
THAT PERSON ANDJ/OR ORGANIZATION.

WO 252 14-541
WC 01 03 6BES, 4-34) Paga % o1
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Wholesale Trading Co-Op Insurance Services, LLC

135 Main Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone: (415) 356-3900
CA License #0H02301

CONFIRMATION OF COVERAGE
DATE ISSUED: July 22,2013

PRODUCER: EPIC- Orange
Kathy Lopez
1 City Blvd., Suite- 700
Orange, CA 92868

INSURED: All American Asphalt
PO Box 2229
Corona, CA 92878

INSURER: National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburg
Admitted

POLICY NO.: BE 11665540

COVERAGE: Follow Form Excess Liability

POLICY PERIOD: 8/1/2013 TO 8/1/2014

12:01 A.M. STANDARD TIME AT THE LOCATION ADDRES5 OF THE NAMED INSURED. THE ATTACHED ~ National Union Fire insurance Company of Pittshurg BINDER
WILL BE TERMINATED AND SUPERSEDED UPON DELIVERY OF THE FORMAL POLICY(IES) ISSUED TO REPLACE IT.

PREMIUM:
FEES:

TAXES:

TRIA PREMIUM:
TOTAL:

SUBJECT TO:

i,



ETERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ATTACHED National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburg BINDER OF INSURANCE MAY NOT COMPLY WITH TH
PECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION. PLEASE READ THE ATTACHED National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburg BINDER CAREFULL
D COMPARE IT WITH ANY QUOTE AND SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS AND REVIEW THE POLICY FORMS FOR THE ACTUAL COVERAGES PROVIDED.

N ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR INSTRUCTIONS, AND IN RELIANCE UPON THE STATEMENTS MADE BY THE RETAIL BROKER IN THE INSURED
PLICATION/SUBMISSION, WE HAVE OBTAINED INSURANCE AT YOUR REQUEST AS PER ATTACHED.

NCELLATION: THIS POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE CANCELLATION PROVISIONS AS FOUND IN THE POLICY{IES) OR CERTIFICATE(S) CURRENTLY IN USE BY TH
INSURER. THE INSURANCE EFFECTED UNDER THE INSURER’S BINDER CAN BE CANCELLED BY THE INSURER {SUBJECT TO STATUTORY REGULATIONS}

ILING, TO THE INSURED AT THE ADDRESS STATED ON THE FACE OF THIS CONFIRMATION OF INSURANCE, WRITTEN NOTICE STATING WHEN SUC
NCELLATION SHALL BE EFFECTIVE. IN THE EVENT OF CANCELLATION BY THE INSURED, THE EARNED PREMIUM WOULD BE SURIECT TO THE MINIMU

PREMIUM IF APPLICABLE,
IS CONFIRMATION OF INSURANCE S ISSUED BASED UPON THE INSURER'S AGREEMENT TO BIND AND IS ISSUED BY THE UNDERSIGNED WITHOUT

LIABILITY WHATSOEVER AS AN INSURER.

PREMIUM PAYMENT IS DUE WITHIN TWENTY {20) DAYS FROM EFFECT{VE DATE UNLESS OTHERWISE STIPULATED.

Kris Bauer
Managing Director & COO
kbauer@wholesaletradingins.com
415-356-3900

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 2
INSURED: All American Asphalt
DATE ISSUED: July 22, 2013

Reference #: 0005941A



- EXCESS CASUALTY, A DIVISION OF AIG

121 SPEAR STREET
“TWO RINCON CENTER
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84105

WHOLESALE TRADING CO-OP INSURANCE SERVICES LLC A' G
135 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1130
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

Attention To: KRIS BAUER
Phone: 4156-442-8501

Fax:

Email: KBAUER@WTCIS.COM

RE: Excess Liability Binder for ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT

Dear KRIS:
We are pleased to advise that coverage is bound for the captioned account according to the following terms:

Insured Address: 1776 ALL AMERICAN WAY
CORONA, CA 91718

Policy Period: From: August 1, 2013 To: August 1, 2014
{At 12:01 A.M., standard time, at the address of the Insured stated above)
Carrier: NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.
Policy Form: 60225 (10/04) and attachments
Policy Number: BE 11685540 Renewal Of: 14505355
Limits: $25,000,000 Each Occurrence

$25,000,000 Aggregate

Policy Premium:

Billing Payment:

Audit:

AHEDOR
Hage



Underlying Limits:
Type of Policy
or Coverage

GENERAL LIABILITY
{APPLICABLE TO
NON-D.O.T. PROJECTS)

GENERAL LIABILITY
{APPLICABLE TO
D.O.T. PROJECTS!}

AUTO LIABILITY

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY

AHBOO3
Page 2

Insurer, Policy No.
and Policy Limits Period

ARCH SPECIALTY INS. CO..
08/01/13
08/01114

ARCH SPECIALTY INS, CO.
08/01/13
08/01/14

Zurich American Insurance Comp
08/01/13
08/01/14

'Zurich American Insurance Comp
08/01/13
08/01/14

Limits

$1,000,000

EACH OCCURRENCE

$2,000,000

GENERAL AGGREGATE

$2,000,000

DESIGNATED CONST PROJECTS GEN AG
10,000,000

POLICY AGGREGATE

42,000,000

PRODUCTS/C. OPS. AGGREGATE

Defense Expenses are in addition to the limit

$2,000,000

EACH OCCURRENCE

$4,000,000

GENERAL AGGREGATE

$2,000,000

DESIGNATED CONST PROJECTS GEN AG
10,000,000

POLICY AGGREGATE

$2,000,000

PRODUCTS/C. OPS. AGGREGATE

Defense Expenses are in addition to the limit

$2,000,000
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

Defense Expenses are in addition to the limit

$1,000,000

EACH ACCIDENT
$1.,000,000

DISEASE EACH EMPLOYEE
$1,000,000

DISEASE POLICY LIMIT

Defense Expenses are in addition to the limit



EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LIABILITY ARCH SPECIALTY INS. CC. $1,000,000

{NON D.O.T.} 08/01/13 o EACH EMPLOYEE
08/01114 $1,000,000
AGGREGATE

RETRO DATE: 08f01/2004

Defense Expenses are in addition to the limit

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LIABILITY ARCH SPECIALTY INS. CO. $1,000,000
{D.O.T.} 08/01/13 EACH EMPLOYEE

08/01/14 $1,000,000

AGGREGATE

RETRO DATE: 08/01/2004

Defense Expenses are in addition to the limit



List of Approved Surplus Line Insurers (LASLI)

CONSUMERS | SENIGRS |AGENTS % BROKERS,  INSURERS | . ABOYTUS

g s Google ®

Consumers Overview / Licensee Information / Surplus Line Insurers / List of Approved Surplus Line Insurers (LASLY)

Consumers Overview CONSUMERS: LIST OF APPROVED SURPLUS LINE INSURERS (LASLI)
Buving Insurance Please use the "Find" option in the "EdIt" menu of your browser to search for a particular company.
Heaith Related Insurance
Information
Licensee Information As of: July 24, 2013
Search Insurance
Company Profiles A|lB-DIE-GIH-LIM-P|Q-2Z
Workers' Comp Company.
Contacts A
Check to See If Your
Agent/Broker is Licensed Date
) Insurer Approved
Surplys Line Insurers
ife Settl IAcceptance Casualty Insurance Company (Nebraska) 10/23/2007
) IACE European Group Limited (U.K.) 06/20/2007
Studies and Reports IAdmiral Insurance Company (Delaware) 06/30/1995
Legal Information IAdriatic Insurance Company (North Dakota) 106/30/1995
Information Guides ALX Specialty Insurance Company (Delaware) 06/05/2009
Dealing Wi tastroph lAlilanz Global Corporate & Specia'lty AG (Germany) ) 06/16/2004
(Name Changed from Allianz Marine & Aviation Versicherungs-AG effective 07/28/2006)
Health Issues Allied World National Assurance Company (New Hampshire) 12/18/1997
Market xam Name changed from Newmarket Underwritérs Insurance Company effective 10/03/2007)
Reports JAlterra Excess & Surplus Insurance Company (Delaware)
Prop 1 " (Name changed from Alterra Specialty Insurance Company effective 09/27/2010. Name changed from 06/19/2008
Max Speciaity Insurance Company effective 05/13/2010)
Intervenor Process American Empire Surplus Lines Insurance Company (Delaware) 109/01/1995
Public Programs Jlamerican safety Indemnity Compa 11/20/1996
Talk to Us (Name cha al%ar slra ompany effective 04/10/2000)
mﬁmmm os701/1%5
Arch Insurance Company {Europe) Limited (U.K.) 10/19/2009
lArch Specialty Insurance Company (Nebraska)
Quick Links (Name changed from Rock River Insurance Company effective 08/01/2002) 09/01/1995
Domicile changed from Wisconsin to Nebraska effective 12/28/2006)
-For Consumers: = lAspen Insurance UK Limited (U.K.) 12/29/2004
iaity Insurance Company {North Dakota) M
{Name change cipity Insurance Company, effective 10/22/2003)
|Assaciated Electric & Gas Insurance Services Limited (Bermuda 11/03/1995
Associated Industries Insurance Company, inc. (Florida) 01/11/2012
JAtain Specialty Insurance Company (Michigan)
(Name changed from USF Insurance Company effective 08/25/2011) 09/01/1995
(Domicile changed from Pennsyivania to Michigan effective 12/31/2007)
Iatlantic Casualty Insurance Company (North Carolina) 07/16/2009
IAXA Corporate Solutions Assurance (France) 08/14/2003

XIS Specialty Europe SE (Ireland)
(Name changed from AXIS Speciaity Europe Pubtic Limited Company effective 09/10/2012. Name changed from 106/20/2007
IAXIS Specialty Europe Limited effective 04/26/2012)

IAXIS Surplus Insurance Company(Iifinois)

12/15/1995
Name changed from Sheffield Insurance Corporation effective 06/09/2003) /15/
Back o Top
B-D
X Date
nsurer Approved
Berkley Assurance Company (Iowa) ) 07/20/2011
uBerkley Regional Speciaity Insurance Company {Delaware) 104/12/2012
ﬂBerkshlre Hathaway International Insurance Limited (UK) 04/01/2008
racken Hill Specialty Insurance Company Inc. (Illincis) 10/08/2010
(Name changed from Hiscox Specialty Insurance Company Inc. effective 07/09/2012)
I[Burnngton Insurance Company (North Carolina) 11/17/199%

http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0l... 1 8/6/2013



Company Profile

Company Profile

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
1400 AMERICAN LANE
SCHAUMBURG, IL 60196-1056
800-382-2150

Agent for Service of Process
KAREN HARRIS, C/O CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE, SUITE 150N SACRAMENTO, CA 95833-3505
Unable to Locate the Agent for Service of Process?

Reference Information
NAIC #: 16535
NAIC Group #: ) 0212
California Company ID #: 4581-5
Date authorized in California: January 01, 1999
License Status: UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Company Type: Property & Casualty
State of Domicile: NEW YORK

Lines of Insurance Authorized to Transact
The company is authorized fo transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

- AIRCRAFT
AUTOMOBILE
BOILER AND MACHINERY
BURGLARY
COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY
CREDIT
DISABILITY
FIRE
LIABILITY
MARINE
MISCELLANEOUS
PLATE GLASS
SPRINKLER
SURETY
TEAM AND VEHICLE
WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Company Complaint Information

Company Enforcement Action Documents
Company Performance & Comparison Data
Composite Complaint Studies

Want More?

Help Me Find a Company Representative in My Area

Last Revised - November 10, 2012 10:58 AM
Copyright © California Department of Insurance

https://interactive.web.insurance... 1 8/6/2013



Company Profile

Company Profile
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH,
PA .
180 MAIDEN LANE

NEW YORK, NY 10038
800-551-0824

Agent for Service of Process,
KAREN HARRIS, C/O CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE, SUITE 150N SACRAMENTO, CA 95833-3505

Unable to Locate the Agent for Service of Process?

Reference Information

NAIC #: 19445

NAIC Group #: 0012

California Company ID #: 0131-3

Date authorized in California: November 28, 1902
License Status: UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Company Type: Property & Casuaity
State of Domicile: PENNSYLVANIA

Lines of Insurance Authorized to Transact
The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

AIRCRAFT
AUTOMOBILE

BOILER AND MACHINERY
BURGLARY

COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY
DISABILITY

FIRE

LIABILITY

MARINE

MISCELLANEOUS

PLATE GLASS

SPRINKLER

SURETY

TEAM AND VEHICLE
WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Company Complaint Information

Company Enforcement Action Documents
Company Performance & Comparison Data
Composite Complaint Studies

Want More?

Help Me Find a Company Representative in My Area

Last Revised - November 10, 2012 10:58 AM
Copyright © California Department of Insurance

https://interactive.web.insurance... 1 8/6/2013



Attachment "A"

Riverside County Transportation Department

Page 1

Project: TENAJA RD : RESURFACING

Project No.(s): €2-0143 ) Expenses as of: 6/30/13

Project Costs and Budget

Preliminary Survey
Environmental 3,039 3,039 1,000 3,000
Design -~ 100,568 100,568 66,000 101,000
Right-of-way
Utilities
Construction 892,000
, 981,200 500,000 981,000

Construction Contingency 10.0% 89,200 .
Construction Engineering & inspection 90,000 90,000 60,000 90,000
Construction Survey 45,000 45,000 30,000 45,000

Totals: 103,607 1,116,200 1,219,807 657,000 1,220,000

ject Funding

300 Measure A/Western ) 657,000 1,220,000

Totals 657,000 1,220,000

Comments

Printed: July 24,13 7:21 AM



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TENAJA ROAD
RESURFACING PROJECT

BETWEEN SIERRA ELLENA ROAD AND CLINTON KEITH ROAD

LA CRESTA AREA
PROJECT No. C2-0143

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

T

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

STATE OF
ORANGE ARIZONA
COUNTY

BLYTHE

INDIAN
WELLS

(D TEMECULA

,/""“~
“SALTON SEAs

SAN DIEGO COUNTY IMPERIAL COUNTY

TO RIVERSIDE

[-215

NTS

CLINTON KEITH RD

TO SAN DIEGO
<=

PROJECT SITE

SIERRA ELLENA

TENAJA RD

VICINITY MAP

TOWNSHIP 78 RANGE 33 SECTION 4W
COUNTY ROAD BOOK PAGE No. 80A
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COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION AND
LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Juan C; Perez, P.E. T.E,

) Transportation Department Director of Transportation

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1
Dated July 9, 2013

to the
Specifications and Contract Documents
for the construction of

Tenaja Road
Resurfacing Project
Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road
La Cresta Area, Project No. C2-0143

Bids Due:

(REVISED)
Wednesday
14" Street Trar

, Page 1 of 1

ractor's Proposal.
: ddendum to the

‘ @ents (if any) are
ailable as a free

Addendum No. 1

ing of bids is revised as

Item1: The new desig
follows:

3525 14" Street; Riverside, CA 92501
£951) 955-6780

Prepared by:

Date: [/U://V 2 m /3

Joel Jimenez, Senior Civil Engineer, Contracts/ Bidding Unit

Acknowledged:
Date:

(Contractor)
JRU:jrr Page 1 of 1



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TRANSPORTATION AND
LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Juan C. Perez, P.E., T.E.

Transportation Department Director of Transportation

ADDENDUM NUMBER 2
Dated July 11, 2013

to the
Specifications and Contract Documents
for the construction of

Tenaja Road
Resurfacing Project
Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road

La Cresta Area

Bids Due: Wednesday, v y‘%7 01
14" Street»ﬁ raiispo \

S This Addendum:is’
Contract Documenis;:for t

cted to sign this
e contractor's

Addendum No. 2, Page 1 of 4

project, this do@
of the Tran, port

any)
available as a free down“i

MODIFICATIONS / CLARIFICATIONg‘TO SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

ltem 1:  Supplemental Project Information. The County of Riverside Transportation
Department makes the follwing supplemental project information available:



Addendum No. 2

Tenaja Road Resurfacing Project

Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road, La Cresta Area
Project No. C2-0143

July 11, 2013

Page 2 of 4

Supplemental Project Information

Means Description

Available at the following website:

http://www.rctima.org/trans/con_bid_advertisements.html

Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) scans at
various locations of Tenaja Road from Clinton
Keith Road to Sierra Ellena Road, indicating
estimated existing Asphalt Concrete sections.

Item 2:

Pavement Reinforcing Fabric (Geotextile Fabric)
Refer to section ‘Pavement Reinforcing Fabric (Geotextile Fabric) on page 69 of the
Special Provisions.

Delete the first paragraph and replace it with the following paragraph:

Pavement reinforcing fabric shall conform to the provisions in Section 88 “Engineering
Fabric” and 88-1.02 “Pavement Reinforcing Fabric” of the Standard Specifications and
these special provisions.

Delete the third paragraph.

Add the following special provisions:

Subgrade Enhancement Geotextile

Subgrade enhancement geotextile must be woven made from polypropylene material
and must be Class B1. When tested under the referenced ASTMs, properties of
subgrade enhancement geotextile must have the values shown in the following table:

Addendum No. 2, Page 2 of 4



Addendum No. 2
Tenaja Road Resurfacing Project

Between Sierra Eliena Road and Clinton Keith Road, La Cresta Area

Project No. C2-0143

July 11, 2013
Page 3 of 4
Subgrade Enhancement Geotextile
Property Value®
Test Class Class Class Class Class
_ A1 A2 B1 B2 B3
Elongation at break, percent ASTMD <50 >50 <50 <50 >50
4632 -
Grab breaking load, Ib, 1-inch grip | ASTM D _
min, in each direction 4632 250 160 320 200
Wide width tensile strength at 5
percent strain, Ib/ft ASTED | - ~ | 2000 | - -
min
Wide width tensile strength at
ultimate strength, Ib/ft ASTMD | _ ~ | 4800 | - -
min 4595
Tear strength, Ib ASTM D _
min 4533 90 60 120 80
Puncture strength, Ib ASTM D 500 310 620 620 430
min 6241
Permittivity, sec™ ASTM D 0.05 0.05 0.20 0.20 0.20
min 4491 ) ) ) ) )
Apparent opening size, inches ASTM D 0.012 0.012 0.024 0.012 0.012
max 4751 ’ ) ) ) )
Ultraviolet resistance, percent
min retained grab breaking A%g"sD 70 70 70 70 70

load, 500 hours

3Values are based on MARV in the weaker principal direction except apparent opening size is
based on maximum average roll value.

Storage and installation of the subgrade enhancement geotextile must be in
accordance with the recommendation of the geotextile manufacturer.
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Addendum No. 2
Tenaja Road Resurfacing Project

Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road, La Cresta Area

Project No. C2-0143
July 11, 2013
Page 4 of 4

This addendum has been prepared under the direction of the following registered Civil

Engineer(s):

Cindi A. Wachi, PE
County Project Manager

Concurrence:

71z

Khalid Nasim, PE
Engineering Division Manager

Acknowledged:

% &)

%
S
CINDI A. WACHI

&
3
&,

No. C-53744

Date:

JRJjrjrr

(Contractor)
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TO: .

R

- CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSAL

\

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE DATE: | / S , \%

hereafter called “County”:

BDER:___ AW Awericon Pﬁgmpf

(hereafter called “Contractor”)

THE UNDERSIGNED, Contractor, having carefully examined the site and the Contract Documents for the
construction of Tenaja Road, Resurfacing Project, Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith

Road, La Cresta Area, Project No. C2-0143 hereby proposes to construct the work in accordance with

the Contract Documents, including Addenda Nos._l 2 for the amount stated in this

Proposal.

By submitting this Proposal, Contractor agrees with County:

1.

That unless withdrawn in person by Contractor or some person authorized in writing by Contractor
not by telephone or telegram before the time specified in the Notice Inviting Bids for the public
opening of bids, this Proposal constitutes an irrevocable offer for 90 calendar days after that date.

County has the right to reject any or all Proposals and to waive any irregularities or informalities
contained in a Proposal.

. To execute the Agreement and deliver the Faithful Performance Bond, Payment Bond and

Insurance Certificate with endorsements, which comply with the requirements set forth in the
Instructions to Bidders and General Conditions, within ten (10) working days of the date of the
Notice of Acceptance of Proposal and Intent to Award as issued by the County of Riverside.

That the contract shall be awarded upon a resolution or minute order to that effect duly adopted by
the governing body of County; and that execution of the Contract Documents shall constitute a

written memorial thereof,

To submit to County such information as County may require to determine whether a particular
Proposal is the lowest responsible bid submitted.

B1



6. That the accompanying certified or cashier’s check or Bid Bond is in an amount not less than 10%
of the total bid submitted and constitutes a guarantee that if awarded the contract, Contractor will
execute the Agreement and deliver the required bonds within ten (10) days after notice of award. If
Contractor fails to execute and deliver said documents, the check or bond is to be charged with the
costs of the resultant damages to County, including but not limited to publication costs, the

 difference in money between the amount bid and the amount in excess of the bid which it costs
County to do or cause to be done the work involved, lease and rental costs, additional salaries and
overhead, increased interest and costs of funding the project, attorney expense, additional
engineering and architectural expense and cost of maintaining or constructing alternate facilities
occasioned by the failure to execute and deliver said documents.

7. By signing this proposal the Contractor certifies that the representations made therein are made
under penalty of perjury. « :

B2



TENAJA ROAD

RESURFACING PROJECT
BETWEEN SIERRA ELLENA ROAD AND CLINTON KEITH ROAD
LA CRESTA AREA
PROJECT No. C2-0143
PROPOSAL
BASE BID
ITEM ITEM ITEM uniT | ESTIMATED ITEM PRICE TOTAL

No. CODE QUANTITY (IN FIGURES) (IN FIGURES)

1 066102  |DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 {OOO— \O0eo —

2 074020  [WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LS 1 LODRO — OO —

3 120100 [TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM Ls 1 A\597%LH| A15T 7. 2%

4 160101  [CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 =000 — 5000

5 170101  |DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY : LS 1 OO — 5000 —

6 011505  |GRINDING ASPHALT CONCRETE IN PLACE sQYD| 26,850 A. 25 W3077.9 0

7 190185  [SHOULDER BACKING LF 17,865 R — 53 5957

8 260201  |CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE cY 4,475 29.320 | \ 19420 —

9 390130  |HOT MIX ASPHALT TON 4,360 (ol0e 4 O 945041
10 393001 II::\\B/E:\:I:I;:NT REINFORCING FABRIC [GEOTEXTILE sayb| 26,850 \. 20 52 290+
11 150742  |REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN EA 1 1 55— 15—

12 151281  |SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN EA 3 S ) 15—

13 | 566011 |ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST EA 13 AN~ 25715 —
14 721501 gggggg;‘% S;ONCRETED-ROCK SLOPE oy 10 50 - 1S00
15 820151  [OBJECT MARKER (TYPE L-1) EA 10 \OD— \OOO0—

16 840656  |PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT) LF 27,725 e 25 (093] 2%
17 850111  |PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE) | EA 740 -~ QG (KO

18 832001  [METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING : LF 13 \O6— \ 300 —

19 839565 |TERMINAL SYSTEM (TYPE SRT) EA 2 Q SO0 ~ = (0000 —

20 203016 |EROSION CONTROL (TYPE D) ACRE 3 SSDO - 1| 1400 —
21 010602  |MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) FA 1 $ 100,000.00| $ 100,000.00

22 019901 |DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 $ 10,000.00| $ 10,000.00

ITEMS 1-22 "WORDS"
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BIDDER DATA:

Name of Bidder _AW\ Ameiain Aepnad
Type of Organization _(toophaXide
Person(s) Authorized to Sign for Bidder Mack \uec - Pesdent \
Michoe\ Tavkos, - Secvetacy .‘(Po\rbﬁ\/-k?ora\é(\e\{ Nice Pesident
Address “PO. 2oy 2229, forona (A NETE
Phone AS\- 15, ~1wDD

Contractor's License ___ A (-0 ) 0D
Type & Number

Expiration Date _~_Jacuaes 2\ , 20

8. DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS: Contractor submits the following
complete list of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service
in or about the construction in an amount in excess of 1/2 of 1% of the total bid.

ITEM SUBCONTRACTOR ADDRESS LICENSE NO.

) RS JurpaValley 509 352
¢ A FArece Fence Lo Puente SOL 01y
20 AP sprovt™ 65(000“0\0 592 303

Percent of work to be performed by sub-contractors: (g, 5%
(Note: 50% of the work required to be performed by general contractor)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Contractor executed this Proposal as of the date set forth on
Page 1 of this proposal. :

W
Rooea Repdley

TITLE \ice Presiden
"Contractor"
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Non-Collusion Declaration

To be executed by bidder and submitted with bid.
(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

The undersigned declares:

I am the \| \C({’_P,gw (Title) of A\ Avrecican P&@W\X(Company),
the party making the foregoing bid.

The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership,
company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham.
The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or
sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with
any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding. The
bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or
conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead,
profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder.

All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his
or her bid price of any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data
relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository,
or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will
not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a cofporation, partnership, joint
venture, limited lability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby
represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of
the bidder.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the applicable laws that the foregoing is true and correct
and that this declaration is executed on

Uﬂ/\l (Month) sth May)of __ 20[% (Year),

at (ororna g ity), &d/ﬁrm‘b (State).

Signature of Declarant: W

L

e

Printed name of Declarant: %en.y%&\f\!

Name of Bidder (Company): AN\ MCW\ P@pno\\xr
Title or Office: \ee ?d&\éﬁf\,\c

Note; Notarization of signature required.
Check box if attachment is included.

V.041113 BS



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California

County of Riverside

On July 5, 2013 before me, Rebecca Angela Parra, Notary Public
Date Here Insert name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared Robert Bradley

Name(s) of Signer¢s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shethey executed the same in
hisfherftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hertheir
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf
of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of
California that the forgoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature e
Place Notary Seal Above igngfure of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on thé document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document _Non-Collusion Declaration
Document Date__7/5/13 Number of Pages: One (1)

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: None
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Robert Bradiey
o Individual

X Corporate Officer — Title(s): Vice President

Signer's Name:

o Individual

o Corporate Officer — Title(s):

o Partner O o Limited o General

RIGHT THUMBPRINT o Partner O o Limited o General

=] Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER RIGHT THUMBPRINT

OF SIGNER

o Attorney in Fact

Top of thumb here

o Trustee
o Other:

Top-of thumb here
o Trustee

o Other: .

Signer is Representing:

All American Asphalt Signer is Representing:
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Iran Contracting Act
{(Public Contract Code sections 2200-2208)

Prior to bidding on, submitting a proposal or executing a contract or renewal for a County of Riverside
contract for goods or services of $1,000,000 or more, a Contractor must either:

a) Certify it is not on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by the
California Department of General Services (“DGS”) pursuant to Public Contract Code section
2203(b) and is not a financial institution extending twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) or more in
credit to another person, for 45 days or more, if that other person will use the credit to provide goods
or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the current list of persons engaged in
investment activities in Iran created by DGS; or

b) Demonstrate it has been exempted from the certification requirement for that solicitation or contract
pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(c) or (d).

To comply with this requirement, please insert your Contractor or financial institution name and Federal ID
Number (if available) and complete one of the options below. Please note: California law establishes
penalties for providing false certifications, including civil penalties equal to the greater of $250,000 or twice
the amount of the contract for which the false certification was made; contract termination; and three-year
ineligibility to bid on contracts. (Public Contract Code section 2205.)

Option #1 — Certification

I, the official named below, certify I am duly authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the
vendor/financial institution identified below, and the vendor/financial institution identified below is not on
the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS and is not a financial
institution extending twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) or more in credit to another person/vendor, for 45
days or more, if that other person/vendor will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector
in Iran and is identified on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS.

Contractor Name/Financial Institution (Printed) Federal ID Number (or n/a)

Axeerian Pegvo. oS 1Sy

By (Authgrjze

Priffted Name and Title oWignin
W%‘COC;\N :\l\carcs_xckfn\r
Date Executed ’ Executed in .
1[5 > toora Codifonia

Option #2 — Exemption
Pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 2203(c) and (d), a public entity may permit a Contractor/financial

institution engaged in investment activities in Iran, on a case-by-case basis, to be eligible for, or to bid on,
submit a proposal for, or enters into or renews, a contract for goods and services.

If you have obtained an exemption from the certification requirement under the Iran Contracting Act, please
fill out the information below, and attach documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.

Contractor Name/Financial Institution (Printed) Federal ID Number (or n/a)

By (Authorized Signature)

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing

Date Executed Executed in

V.041113 B6



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
 TRANSPORTATION AND
LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Juan C. Perez, P.E., T.E.

Transportaﬁon Department Director of Transportation

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1
Dated July 9, 2013

to the
Specifications and Contract Documents
for the construction of

Tenaja Road
Resurfacing Project
Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road
La Cresta Area, Project No. C2-0143

Bids Due:

(REVISED)
Wednesday
14" Street Trédn
3525 14™

(951) 958"

ThlS Addendum is lsséﬁ}s

provisions for the re.
Contract Document§

Item1: The new des;gn
follows:

3525 14" Street; Rwerslde, CA 92501
951) 955-6780
Prepared by:

Date: /w/é ﬂr ”/3

Joel Jimenez, Senior Civil Engineef, Contracts/ Bidding Unit

Acknowledged:
e N- ¥ (Contractor‘)/“""
JRIjrjirr

Page 1 of 1



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION AND
LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Juan C. Perez, P.E., T.E.

Transportation Department Director of Transprtation

ADDENDUM NUMBER 2
Dated July 11, 2013

to the
Specifications and Contract Documents
for the construction of

Tenaja Road
Resurfacing Project
Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road
La Cresta Area

Bids Due:

“No:*8.~of the-
a supplement
evisions to the

specifications shgll b
acknowledge receiptt

osal. Bidderg;

ned addendu

availabie as a free do
http://www.rctima.org/trans/co

MODIFlCATI(_)_N_S | CLARIFICATIONS CIAL PROVISIONS:

item1: Supplemental Project Information. The County of Riverside Transportation
Department makes the follwing supplemental project information available:




Addendum No. 2

Tenaja Road Resurfacing Project

Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road, La Cresta Area
Project No. C2-0143

July 11, 2013

Page 2 of 4

Supplemental Project Information

Means Description

Available at the following website:

hitp://www.rctima.org/trans/con_bid_advertisements.html

Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) scans at
various locations of Tenaja Road from Clinton
Keith Road to Sierra Ellena Road, indicating
estimated existing Asphalt Concrete sections.

item 2:

Pavement Reinforcing Fabric (Geotextile Fabric)
Refer to section ‘Pavement Reinforcing Fabric (Geotextile Fabric)’ on page 69 of the
Special Provisions.

Delete the first paragraph and replace it with the following paragraph:

Pavement reinforcing fabric shall conform to the provisions in Section 88 “Engineering
Fabric” and 88-1.02 “Pavement Reinforcing Fabric” of the Standard Specifications and
these special provisions.

Delete the third paragraph.

Add the following special provisions:

Subgrade Enhancement Geotextile

Subgrade enhancement geotextile must be woven made from polypropylene material
and must be Class B1. When tested under the referenced ASTMs, properties of
subgrade enhancement geotextile must have the values shown in the following table:




Addendum No. 2

Tenaja Road Resurfacing Project

Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road, La Cresta Area
Project No. C2-0143

July 11, 2013
Page 3 of 4
Subgrade Enhancement Geotextile
Property Value®
Test Class Class Class Class Class
A1 A2 B1 B2 B3
Elongation at break, percent ASTM D <50 >50 <50 <50 >50
4632 ‘
Grab breaking load, Ib, 1-inch grip | ASTM D .
min, in each direction 4632 250 160 320 200
Wide width tensile strength at 5
percent strain, Ib/ft AiggﬂsD - - 2,000 - -
min
Wide width tensile strength at
ultimate strength, Ib/ft AiggﬂsD - - 4,800 - --
min
Tear strength, Ib ASTM D
min 4533 90 60 - 120 80
Puncture strength, 1b ASTM D
min 6241 500 310 620 620 430
Permittivity, sec” ASTMD
min 4491 0.05 0.05 0.20 0.20 0.20
Apparent opening size, inches ASTM D
max 4751 0.012 0.012 0.024 0.012 0.012
Ultraviolet resistance, percent ASTM D
min retained grab breaking 4355 70 70 70 70 70
load, 500 hours

2\V/alues are based on MARY in the weaker principal direction except apparent opening size is
based on maximum average roll value.

Storage and installation of the subgrade enhancement geotextile must be in
accordance with the recommendation of the geotextile manufacturer.



Addendum No. 2

Tenaja Road Resurfacing Project

Between Sierra Ellena Road and Clinton Keith Road, La Cresta Area
Project No. C2-0143 ‘

July 11,2013

Page 4 of 4

This addendum has been prepared under the direction of the following registered Civil
Engineer(s):

Budi)

Cindi A. Wachi, PE

Concurrence:

(g~ 73

Khalid Nasim, PE ,
Engineering Division Manager

Py

Acknowledged: M Date: _7/ HJ |%

~ (Contractor)

JRJ:jrj:rr ?dfm‘a;—wuﬂ( NicePresiclen




Bid Bond No.: 08597423

Bid Date: 07/10/2013 | @ @ P Y

Bid Bond
Recitals: )
1. _AH American Asphalt "Contractor”, has submitted
his/her Conu'actor's Proposal to County of Riverside, "County", for the construction of public work for
[enaja Road, Resurfacing : ween Sle llena Road and Clinton Keith Road, I.a

%%ta Aﬁ%, Pro %g No gz-ﬂ1g; in accordance with a Notice Inviting Bids from the County.
2. Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland a Maryland

corporation, hereafter called "Surety”, is the surety of this bond.

Agreement:

We, Contractor as Principal and Surety as Surety, jointly and severally agree and state as follows:

1. The amount of the obligation of this bond is 10% of the amount of the Contractor's Proposal, including
bid alternates, and ftures to the benefit of County.

2. This Bond is exonerated by (1) County rejecting said Proposal or, in the alternate, (2) if said Proposal is
accepted, Contractor executes the Agreement and furnishes the Bonds as agreed to in its Proposal,
otherwise it remains in full force and effect for the recovery of loss, damage and expense of County
resulting from failure of Contractor to act as agreed to in its Proposal. Some types of possible loss,
damage and expense are specified in the Contractor's Proposal. -

3. Surety, for value received, stipulates and agrees that its obligations hercunder shall in no way be
impaired or affected by any extension of time within which County may accept the Proposal and waives
notice of any such extension.

4. This Bond is binding on our heirs, executors, adminisirators, successors and assigns.

Dated: June 25,2013

Signatures:
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland All American Asphalt P
By: _ - =" By Z 2

William Syrkay
Title: - Attorpey m Fact

-
"Contractor’'

“Su
STATE OF **Please See Attached**
COUNTY }  ss. SURETY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
OF
On before me,
personally appeared, known to me, or proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she executed the same in his/ber authortized capacities, and that by his/her signature on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the pcrson acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public Notary Public (Seal)

Note: This Bond must be executed by both Contractor and Surety with corporate seal affixed. All
signatures must be notarized. (Aftach acknowledgements).

V111312 B7 '



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California

County of Riverside

On July 5, 2013 before me, Rebecca Angela Parra, Notary Public
Date Here Insert name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared ’ Robert Bradley

Name(s) of Signer{s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/sheAhey executed the same in
REBECCA ELA PARRA his/erftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hertheir
Commission # 2024944 signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf
Notary Public - Catifornia of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Riverside County

Comm, Expires May 17, 2017 | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the faws of the State of
California that the forgoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature /4
Piace Notary Seal Above gnature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document _Bid Bond
Document Date___ 6/25/13 Number of Pages: One (1)

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Robert Bradiey ianer's N ]
o Individual Signer's Name:

X Corporate Officer — Title(s): Vice President

o individual
o Corporate Officer — Title(s):
o Partner 0 o Limited o General

o Partner O o Limited o General

bet 2
OF FR

o Attorney in Fact
Top of thumb here

o Aftorney in Fact

Top of thumb here

o Trustee
o Other:

o Trustee
o Other:

Signer is Representing:
All American Asphait

A U TR G e e

Signer is Representing:




N AN

CALI_OHNIA AI.L-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange

On 06/25/2013 before me, A. Wilkison, Notary Public

Date Here Insert Name and Titie of the Officer

personally appeared William Syrkin

Name(s) of Signer(s}

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personfs) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/siefthey executed the same in his/hertheir authorized
capacityfies), and that by his/keriheir signature(s) on the
instrument the person{s}, or the entity upon behaif of
which the personfsy acted, executed the instrument.

A'. WILKISON
h?:tr:rmx‘s)sgp # 1866283 5 | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws:
y Public - California 2 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

/ Orange County
My Comm. Expires Sep 26, 2013 true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

-
.
Signature Lﬂw
Place Notary Seai Above Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: _Bid Bond
Document Date: 06/25/2013 Number of Pages: One (1)

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: All American Asphalt

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: William Syrkin Signer's Name:
0 Individual {0 Individual
{1 Corporate Officer — Title(s): - 3 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — O Limited T General
{1 Attorney in Fact

0O Partner — [ Limited 0 General
Attorney in Fact

— Top of thumb h
T Trustee op of thumb here Tl Trustee op of thumb here
= Guardian or Conservator ¢ Guardian or Conservator

i Other: O Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

02007 National Notary Assocnaluon- 9350 De Soto Ave P.O.Box 2402 Chatsuorm CA 91 313- 2402- WWW. Nauona!Notaryorg ltem #5907 Reorder Calt ToII—Frae 1-8003766827



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by
THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said
Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby
nominate, constitute, and appoint William SYRKIN, Rebecca HAAS-BATES, Sergio D. BECHARA and Richard ADAIR, all of Irvine,
California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attomey-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as
its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall
be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by
the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly
elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the
regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their
OWN proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certxfy that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8§, of
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 15th day of January, A.D. 2013.

: . ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

Assistant Secretary Vice President

Eric D. Barnes Thomas O. McClellan
State of Maryland
City of Baltimore

On this 15th day of January, A.D. 2013, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, THOMAS C.
MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers
described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that
he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that
the said Corporate Seals and the 51gnature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said
Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. -

W a . ‘L/_\)Wuf

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015

POA-F 012-0033D



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attornevs-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attomeys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies,
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any
time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon.the Company with the same force and effect
as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY VHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,
thi%day o 20/

Geoffrey Delisio, Vice Prcsident




Company Profile ’

Company Profile

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
1400 AMERICAN LANE, 19TH FLOOR TOWER 1
SCHUAMBURG, IL 60196-1056
800-382-2150

Agent for Service of Process
KAREN HARRIS, C/O CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE, SUITE 150N SACRAMENTO, CA 95833-3505
Unable to Locate the Agent for Service of Process?

Reference Information
NAIC #: 39306
NAIC Group #: 0212
California Company ID #: 24794

Date authorized in California;

January 01, 1982

License Status: UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Company Type: Property & Casualty
State of Domicile: MARYLAND

Lines of Insurance Authorized to Transact
The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

AIRCRAFT
- AUTOMOBILE
BOILER AND MACHINERY
BURGLARY
CREDIT
FIRE
LIABILITY
MARINE
MISCELLANEOUS
PLATE GLASS
SPRINKLER
SURETY
TEAM AND VEHICLE
WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Company Complaint Information

Company Enforcement Action Documents
Company Performance & Comparison Data

Composite Complaint Studies

Want More?

Help Me Find a Company Representative in My Area
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